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The Genesee Transportation Council’s
2011 Household Travel Survey is a
comprehensive look at how, where,
and why we travel.

The information from the survey
updates detailed travel data last
collected in 1993. Since that time
there have been changes in
transportation infrastructure,
population movements, and land
use development.

Findings from the household travel
survey will help us understand the
impacts of these changes on personal
mobility and regional travel patterns.

Readers are welcome to copy,
reproduce, and distribute the
information contained in this report
for non-commercial purposes only,
provided acknowledgment is given to
the Genesee Transportation Council.

While all care is taken in producing
this work, no responsibility is taken
by GTC for the accuracy and use of
any information by others.

Introduction

Survey Overview

Survey period:
September and October 2011

Sample size:
3,671 households

Study area:
Rochester Transportation Management
Area, which consists of Monroe County
and adjacent portions of Livingston,
Ontario, and Wayne Counties (334,217
households).

Sample selection:
A stratified sampling approach was used in
which a listing of all residential addresses
in the study area was divided into smaller
groups of households and a random
sample was chosen within each group.

Survey Method:
The survey was administered by Internet
or telephone. One member of each
surveyed household was asked to fill
in a diary of all the trips made by that
household on a specific day.

Survey Content:
All personal travel outside the home
was reported, from a walk to a neighbor’s
house to a trip on the Thruway. Basic
household and socioeconomic information
was also collected.

More Information:
Please contact the Genesee Transportation
Council at contactgtc@gtcmpo.org or
585-232-6240.

COVER PHOTOS COURTESY OF
ROBERT TORZYNSKI AND GTC STAFF
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Car Ownership

Seventy-nine percent of households
in the study area currently own either
one car (39.7 percent) or two cars
(39.3 percent).

Between 1993 and 2011, there
appears to have been an overall
increase in the number of cars owned
by households. More specifically:

 The proportion of households
owning no cars declined by more
than half from about 12 percent
to 5 percent.

 The proportion of households
owning one car increased five
percent.

 There were slight increases in the
proportions of households owning
two or three cars.

Although the proportion of households
with no cars declined significantly,
nearly 24 percent of African-American
households are still without vehicles,
according to the American Community
Survey.

Trip Rates and Trip Length

Not only are there more cars on the
road, but people are making more
and longer trips.

 The average number of daily
person trips per household rose
from 6.9 in 1993 to 7.7 in 2011.

 The average length of a trip
increased from 5.4 miles in 1993
to 6.1 miles in 2011.

Members of a typical household in
the study area traveled a total of
38 miles each day in 1993 and 47
miles per day in 2011.

What’s Changed Since 1993?
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Mode Share

Travel in the study area in both
1993 and 2011 was dominated by
motorized vehicles, particularly the
private car. Over 92 percent of
all trips in 1993 and 2011 were
automobile trips.

The numbers show a slight decline
in the proportion of trips made by
motor vehicles and public transit
and a slight uptick in trips made
by walking and biking.

Change in Mode Share

Mode shares are not the same as
total modal use. For example, it is
possible for use of cars or other
modes to increase even as mode
share goes down if the overall
population increases or personal
behaviors change, as they have in
the region since 1993.

Between 1993 and 2011, the
number of households in the study
area rose 11 percent, from 300,321
to 334,217. The total number of
weekday trips by adults rose from
1,988,000 to 2,122,860, a jump of
132,960 or 7 percent. Economic
and behavioral changes such as an
increase in people working at home
may also affect the number of trips
and mode shares.

What’s Changed Since 1993?
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Trip Purpose

The percentage of trips from home to work decreased by more than a quarter since 1993.

The biggest share of trips undertaken for each trip purpose in both 1993 and 2011 was for
“home-based-other” trips. These are trips where one end is home and the other end is a
store, school, doctor’s office, etc. These trips, as well as those in which neither end is the
traveler’s home (non-home-based trips), increased since 1993.

Travel that is not related to work is becoming increasingly important to people’s lives. It is
also important to transportation planning because it influences how travel is distributed in the
study area. Travel patterns, in turn, affect how and where new homes and services are built,
as well as the types of investments and policies that can be used to address personal
transportation needs.

What’s Changed Since 1993?
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Trips made in a car as driver or passenger are the dominant mode of travel, accounting for
more than nine out of ten trips.

Walking is the second most commonly used mode (nearly 5 percent of total trips).

Around 1.6 percent of trips are made by public transit, and just over 1 percent of all trips
are made by bicycle. Other modes, such as vanpools and taxis, have relatively minimal roles
in travel.

The small overall proportion of trips made by modes other than the private vehicle obscures
the value of alternative modes to many segments of the population, especially women and
minorities.

How We Travel2011 Travel Patterns
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How We Travel2011 Travel Patterns

Who Makes the Most Trips?

… by gender … by employment status

… by income … by race
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Over 40 percent of the trips
we make each day are three
miles or less in length, and
40 percent are six miles or
more.

Median trip lengths vary by
municipality, though about
80 percent of the study area’s
population travels 4 miles or
less on half their trips.

Regardless of trip length, cars
are the preferred means of
travel. Even for trips of one
mile or less, 70 percent of
people take a car. For trips
of three or more miles, other
modes besides the car become
relatively insignificant.

How Far We Travel2011 Travel Patterns
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Women account for most trips, and
the disparity with men is greatest at
shorter distances. The necessity of
juggling trips, here and nationally,
falls mainly to women.

Women are far more likely than men
to make multiple stops — called trip
chaining — on their way to or from
home. This is significant because
we have been witnessing a feminiza-
tion of poverty” in America over the
past two decades, as more elderly
women and single women with
children of all races and ethnicities
fall into poverty and the time and
costs required by transportation
become a significant burden.

Women make not only more but
also slightly shorter trips than men,
reflecting perhaps their need to
manage time by completing errands
closer to home.

Median trip lengths vary not only by
municipality and gender but also by
race, with white travelers going the
farthest distances.

How Far We Travel2011 Travel Patterns
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Trip Purpose Glossary

Trips to Earn a Living include those to
and from main and secondary places of
work.

Family and Personal Business
trips include such trips as those to the
hairdresser, post office, shoe repair,
daycare center, and doctor’s office, as
well as shopping trips.

Social and Recreational trips include,
for example, visiting people, whether
at home or in the hospital, active
and passive participation in sporting
activities and hobbies, and all
entertainment.

Civic, Educational and Religious
trips include those to schools, colleges,
and universities, places of worship,
and civic activities such as voting or
attending a public meeting.

Why We Travel2011 Travel Patterns



GENESEE TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL 13 2011 Household Travel Survey Graphic Summary

Women account for 51.7 percent
of the study area’s population, yet
make almost a quarter more trips
each day than men.

Differences in the proportion of
daily trips by gender vary little
throughout the study area.

Who Travels (Gender)2011 Travel Patterns
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Females account for more trips in all modes except bicycling.

 Females make a slightly greater proportion of their total trips
by driving and walking than males.

 Females are nearly twice as likely to ride the bus as males.

 Males ride bicycles at double the rate of females.

 Vanpools (part of “other” mode) are utilized by females five times
more frequently than males.

Who Travels (Gender)2011 Travel Patterns
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Gender differences are more striking when race is considered. People of color generally
walk and bike at 2-3 times the rates of whites. Blacks, especially Black women, rely heavily
on public transit. They are 20 times more likely to ride the bus than white women or men.

Women of all races make the most trips, and the percentage of additional trips made by
women than men is remarkable. Black women, for example, make over 80 percent more daily
trips than Black men. Asian women, by contrast, make 11 percent more trips than Asian men.

Who Travels (Gender)2011 Travel Patterns
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At all ages, men make slightly more
trips for work, and women make
considerably more for errands. The
disparity between the total number of
trips made by women and the number
made by men increases with age.

Most trips are made by people between
the ages of 45 and 64. Senior citizens
(ages 65+) make more daily trips than
teenagers.

Who Travels (Age)2011 Travel Patterns
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The table below plots the mode share within each age group.

Generally, slow modes of travel give way to faster modes as people age.

Car travel, especially, becomes increasingly important with age.

Walking, bicycling, and bus travel generally reach a plateau at a
modest level between the ages of 25 and 35, and then decline slightly
in subsequent decades. Very few seniors ride the bus.

Who Travels (Age)2011 Travel Patterns
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Household income appears to be a significant factor influencing mode
choice.

People with lower incomes drive less and walk twice as frequently
as other groups. However, cars become the first choice of travel well
before a household’s income reaches the study area median of about
$52,000. People move away from the public bus more quickly than
any other alternative mode:

HH Income Bus Mode Share
<10K 11.2%
10-25K 5.6%
25-35K 1.2%
35-50K 0.9%
100+K 0.0%

Who Travels (Income)2011 Travel Patterns
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Income also appears to influence the number of trips. Generally, lower
income households are less mobile, and a household’s trip frequency will
increase with income.

While upper incomes account for a greater percentage of overall trips,
households with lower incomes account proportionally for more trips of
shorter lengths.

Who Travels (Income)2011 Travel Patterns
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Walking decreases
rapidly at distances
over one mile for all
income groups.

As mentioned
previously, lower
income households
are more frequent
walkers, and bus
ridership enjoys a
significant mode
share at only the
lowest income levels.

Spending more time
to cover the same
distance, whether
by foot or bus, is a
burden (cost) that
falls disproportionately
on those with lower
incomes.

Who Travels (Income)2011 Travel Patterns
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Although all segments of the
study area’s population are
dependent primarily on the
car for travel, people of color
are more likely than whites to
utilize alternative modes of
transportation.

People of color are several
times as likely as whites to
ride the bus and about twice
as likely as whites to walk.
Blacks stand out among
people of color in their use
of public transit; they are 19
times as likely as whites to
ride the bus.

People of color make only
8.4 percent of the total daily
trips in the study area, but
50.6 percent of all daily public
bus trips, 17.7 percent of all
bicycle trips, and 17.3 percent
of all walking trips.

Who Travels (Race)2011 Travel Patterns
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Blacks with lower incomes are more
likely to walk, bike, or ride the bus
than whites with lower incomes.
This suggests, perhaps, that
household income alone might not
determine use of transportation
means; it may be important to
consider household income in the
context of broader family wealth.

As household incomes increase,
differences in relative mode shares
between Blacks and whites tend to
decrease.

By the time the income of a white
household reaches the median for
the study area, that household
makes 0.7 percent of its daily person
trips by bus. Black households at
this income level make nearly
12 percent of their trips by bus,
highlighting the importance of Blacks
(especially Black women) as both
choice and captive bus riders.

People who drive to work each day
are probably most dependent on
their car, using it for all trips during
the day, regardless of race. After
you have driven your car to work, it’s
unlikely you will abandon it for the
rest of your trips.

People of color are much more likely
to use alternative modes, especially
public transit, for other trips — over
a quarter of their daily non-work trips
are by bike, bus, or foot.

Who Travels (Race)2011 Travel Patterns
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While many trips for basic
household maintenance and
employment are essentially
mandatory for most travelers,
notable variations by race and
age exist in our study area in
the frequency of trips for the
same purpose.

This is not surprising since
travel is determined by the
socio-economic resources,
constraints, and opportunities
of individuals and groups.

More travel should indicate
more consumption of goods and
services by various demographic
groups.

Travel also indicates access to
labor markets.

Finally, the proportion of trips
may indicate cultural differences
in what activities different
groups find beneficial.

Who Travels (Race)2011 Travel Patterns
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While there is no “typical” public bus
rider, the majority in the study area are
lower-income females of working age
who live in the City of Rochester.

Who Rides the Bus?2011 Travel Patterns
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The three tables on this page and the next note the frequency that
respondents to the household travel survey ride the bus to work, school,
or other places within each age, racial, ethnic, and residential group.

… Respondents who are employed (N= 375,650)

Of respondents
who use the bus
primarily to go to
and from work,
58.1 percent of
whites and 20.7
percent of Blacks
report household
incomes of
greater than
$50,000.

… Respondents who are students (N= 36,006)

Students account
for a significant
portion of daily
bus ridership.

Who Rides the Bus?2011 Travel Patterns
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… All respondents (N= 567,120)

While all people
of color and
Latinos are more
likely to take the
bus for non-work
and non-school
trips than whites,
the extent of the
difference is
largest for Blacks.

Who Rides the Bus?2011 Travel Patterns
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Districts

In order to better understand the
underlying trends in regional travel,
municipalities in the study area were
grouped into six districts. The survey
data was then used to identify where
travelers in the study area are traveling
to and from.

District-to-District Trip Flows

People make most of their daily trips
within the district in which they live.
Each rectangle in the flow chart at right
correspond to the district of the same
color in the diagram above. The number
in the center of each rectangle indicates
the percentage of all trips that both begin
and end in the district. The arrows
indicate all daily trip flows greater than
10 percent that begin in one district and
end in another. In each district, at least
83 percent of all trips are made within
that district or to an immediately adjacent
district.

District Mode Share

Car travel accounts for more than 95
percent of all daily trips in every district
with the exception of District 6, where
almost 16 percent of all trips are made
with alternative modes of transportation.

Where We Travel2011 Travel Patterns
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The Travel Survey included questions about personal attitudes, opinions, and preferences.
Answers to these questions can provide a “snapshot” of respondents’ views, tastes, and
concerns about important transportation-related issues at a particular point in time.

Gas Prices

People were asked to state the
minimum gas price that would
encourage them to use alternative
means of transportation at least
two days a week.

The average retail gas price in
the Rochester area at the time
of the survey was $3.75 per gallon,
according to GasBuddy.com.

Almost 40 percent of respondents
— 114,000 commuters — said
they would seek alternatives to
car travel by the time gasoline
hits $4.00 per gallon. (The 9.1
percent of respondents who
reported already walking, biking,
or riding the bus regularly are
not tallied in the adjacent table.)

Generally, the gas price threshold
for seeking transportation alterna-
tives gets higher as incomes get
higher.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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Gas Prices

The average gas price
at which survey respon-
dents say they would
switch modes for at
least two days per
week is $4.10 per gallon,
with generally modest
variations by municipality.

Only one municipality has
an average above $4.70
per gallon.

My Car is King

The survey asked
commuters ages
18 and older whether
or not they agreed with
the statement, Nothing
will replace my car as
my main mode of
transportation.

Sixty percent of
respondents agreed.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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My Car is King

Support for the personal
automobile as the main way
of getting around on a daily
basis is strong for all age,
income, and racial groups.

Still, 40 percent of
respondents in the study
area, or about 230,000
individuals, disagree or
are neutral that their car is
irreplaceable.

The population groups
least likely to agree that
their car is king include youth
between the ages 18 and 24;
commuters in households
earning less than $10,000
per year; African-Americans;
Asians; and persons
designating themselves as
belonging to Other races.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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Gas Tax
Increase

The survey asked
commuters 18
years of age and
over their opinions
of a ten cent per
gallon increase in
the gas tax.

Over 70 percent
of respondents
were opposed to
a general increase,
and opposition
remained at that
high level across
all age and income
groups, with a
single exception: only 57
percent of commuters in
households earning
$150,000 or more
opposed a general gas
tax increase.

However, when survey
participants were asked
their opinions of a gas tax
increase with revenues
dedicated to specific
transportation projects and
services, support grew and
opposition fell.

In general, gas tax
increases targeted to
street maintenance,
technological improve-
ments, and safety found
relatively strong support
regardless of ages
or incomes.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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Residential Location

The survey asked participants whether they agree, have no opinion, or disagree with the
following statements:

 Most of the people who are important to me live in the Rochester region.

 I plan to move put of the region in the next five years.

 I plan to move from a city or village to a town or rural area in the region within the next
five years.

 I plan to move from a town or rural area to a city or village in the region within the next
five years.

Nineteen percent of respondents, or 113,000 individuals, say they plan to move out of the
region within five years. This would suggest a potential outmigration rate 60 percent higher
than what the study area has experienced in recent history. Since 1990, five-year
outmigration totals for he Rochester Metropolitan Statistical Area consistently averaged
about 69,000 people,
according to data from
the Internal Revenue
Service.

About 34,000 people
(16 percent of respon-
dents) say they plan
to move to a suburban
town or rural area
and 22,000 people
(6 percent of
respondents) report
contemplating a move
in the opposite
direction. This suggests
a potential 70 percent
increase in the rate of
relocation to suburban
and rural areas over
what the region
experienced between
2000 and 2010,
according to Census
data.

The following pages detail responses to the survey’s residential location statements by age,
income, and race and ethnicity.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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Most of the people who are important to me live in the Rochester region.

I plan to move out of the Rochester region in the next five years.

Opinion Questions - Residential Location2011 Travel Survey
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I live in a city or village and plan to move to a town or rural area in the
Rochester region in the next five years.

I live in a town or rural area and plan to move to a city or village in the
Rochester region in the next five years.

Opinion Questions - Residential Location2011 Travel Survey
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Public Transit

The survey asked participants two
questions regarding travel by public
transit:

 Is it easy to plan a transit trip?

 Is getting to and from transit stops
pedestrian friendly?

Among respondents who expressed
an opinion, solid majorities responded
negatively to both questions.

City of Rochester residents had more
favorable opinions than non-city
respondents.

Opinion Questions2011 Travel Survey
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About GTC

The Genesee Transportation Council (GTC) guides transportation planning in the Genesee-
Finger Lakes Region, which includes Genesee, Livingston, Monroe, Ontario, Orleans, Seneca,
Wayne, Wyoming, and Yates Counties.

By federal law, every urbanized area of the country with over 50,000 people must have a
formal planning organization for transportation. The Genesee Transportation Council fills
that role in our region. GTC is authorized to conduct transportation planning and oversee
transportation investment.

The Genesee Transportation Council assures that no person shall, on the grounds of
race, color, national origin, disability, age, gender, or income status, be excluded from
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination
under any program or activity. GTC further assures every effort will be made to ensure
nondiscrimination in all of its programs activities, whether those programs and activities
are federally funded or not.

About the Travel Survey

Financial assistance for the preparation of this report was provided by the Federal Highway
Administration and the Federal Transit Administration. The Genesee Transportation Council
is solely responsible for its content, and the views and opinions expressed herein do not
necessarily reflect the official views or policy of the U.S. Department of Transportation.

All data in this report are from the 2011 Household Travel Survey unless otherwise noted.

Contact GTC

If you have any questions or comments regarding this document, please contact the
Genesee Transportation Council:

City Place
50 West Main Street
Suite 8112
Rochester, New York 14614

Telephone: (585) 232-6240

Fax: (585) 262-3106

e-mail: contactgtc@gtcmpo.org.


